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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Cleghorn Road, 680 feet north of

Padonia Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(12208 Cleghorn Road)
8" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District
*  (Case No. 07-042-A

Leonard Weinberg II and
Lindley B. Weinberg
Petitioners *
* % e % * % * % * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Leonard Weinberg II and
Lindley B. Weinberg. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (in-ground swimming pool) to be
located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek
variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing.
Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who
objects to the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public
hearing for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning
Commussioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if
deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)(2)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.
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I am persuaded that relief as set forth above should be granted. [ find that the
Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted and
that strict compliance with the regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship. As noted above, the uniqueness of the property is the steepness of the rear yard which
prevents the Petitioner from installing an in-ground swimming pool. There is ample space in the
side yard for the pool to be installed within the required 52 foot side yard setback. There were no
adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency. For all of these reasons, [ find
that the requested relief can be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact upon adjacent
properties or the surrounding locale,
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested, as modified, shall be
granted.
EREFQORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this J‘{ day of August, 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory
structure in the side yard in licu of the required rear yard. in accordance with revised Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief gganted herein shall be
rescinded.

/ oninr’Gommissioner

WIW:pz for Batimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
County Execunive August 24, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
David Karceski, Esquire
~ Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Cleghorn Road, 680 feet north of Padonia Road
(12208 Cleghorn Road)

8" Election District — 2nd Council District
Leonard Weinberg II and Lindley B. Weinberg
Case No. 06-504-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weinberg:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been approved, in accordance with the attached
Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zanin Commissioner
‘ WIW:pz for Baltimore County

c: Leonard Weinberg I and Lindley B. Weinberg

|

 County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

35 www_ baltimorecountyonline.info




to the Zoning Commissioncr of Baltimore County

” for the property located at 12208 Cleghorn Road
which is prescently zoned _RrC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuun?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a VVariance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by ihe zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Gontract Purchaser/lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Leonard Weinberg II

Name - Type or Print Name - JType or Prj >
Signature - Signatur ) //% - o

Lindley B. Weinberg

Address “ Telephone No. Name - ) pe or B f fﬂ
| FX ALY ‘ e AL
City State Zip Code "ﬂ? athire l.'
Attorney For Petitioner: 12208 Cleghon Road (410) W53-9595
Address Telephone No.,
Robert A. Hoffman Cockeysville, MD 21030
Narne - T z::Zint ( City State Zip Code
/d %“ M T Representative to be Contacted:
Signature )
__Venable LLP - Robert A. Hoffman |
Company " - Name =+ - . 1. . = . : e :
210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200
Adg{tiﬁ{ ‘1 . J':s_;,.',_, Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
STowsonye-. % % MD ~ 21204 Towson, MD 21204 ]
§C\'t&f_.-' ;-'? T A State . Zip Code . City State Zip Code
- ™ il - -

-_—— i - BRI e —  —— - —— B e —— — — —  —— e ————— — e
A-Fublic Hgaﬁng‘havjng;tgeen formally demanded-and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
AL '_:,,fday- of ;{__:__:_;"* - that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearirg, advertised, as required by the zoring

vlations of Ba irore County and that the property be reposted.

[ It
N o :" —

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Y éi# ﬂz ate g2/0(
?4,&47 a
s¥Umated Posting Date , 0




Alﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) :s/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat _12208 Cleghorn Road

Address
Cockeysville, MD 21030
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which {fiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afﬁant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

»
J -
Hl
- e

Z/ //%/ ..( ») i le
Signature Sign ure

Leonard Weinberg 1 Lindley B. Weinberg

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this > n day of g&iﬂ _ ., cgw(o . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Eounty aforesaiq, S rsopally appeared

Leorard 1 Lindle nbe/e L
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known ¢r safisfactorily idepfified to me as such Affiant(s). o

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 5.:-‘ :

. 3, _-'- = . o
- - Lo p— ".'_"__rh- n—rr
_& 5:’ oA, TV
A A N -
Nctary Public A R A
o

.

gt
3! ! , :—-,,>-;. k < >SS
J oy - r "'FJ; {"
My Commission Expires O ,. SR .ﬂw $

REV 10/2501 U




@
n Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

: ty
folows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant{s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at

Affidavit s

12208 Cleghorn Road

Address
Cockeysville, MD 21030
City State

Zip Code
That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
‘ /K/ r

_ //é%/ id, 5,
Signature ,

Lindley B. Weinberg

Leonard Weinberg 11
Name - Type or Print

Name - 1ype or Print

m-ﬂ----‘-h_---—-----------*—-_--------ﬂ--—-—------------——--—-----m -------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 27" _ day ofg_w - A0k, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Leondl rale W
the Affiani(s

erein, personally known or sgtisfactorily identified/to me as such Affiant{s).

o . . ’.}&}
: h o ‘ .
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal "' e %
o 1‘*-. ' ) Eﬁé
: N -.:: LSS
. v e . 25 E.. |
e — T I =
Notary Public AN S
B RS
My Commission Expires SLQJLO L B
= N
REV 10/25/01 ~
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning (

™

~ommissioner of Baltimore County

- for the property located at 12208 Cleghorn Road

which is presently zoned _RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which IS described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning

of this petition form.

law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertisin

g. pusting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by ihe zening

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Gontract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

-— T —

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman

Name-T peﬂrPrint/é M / E; '

Signature /
Venable LLP

Company

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200

Address _

o | b rll"

<  Towson, "+ MD

Telephone No.
21204

¥ oy City N

< AT - . State Zip Code

1:\“‘}“ 11 .

#,:.Ieg-_ilazxgns of Baftimqfe County and th'at the property be reposted.

iiWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Leonard Weinberg II

Signature

(410) 453-9595

Address ielephone No.
Cockeysville, MD 21030
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Robert A. Hoffma
- Name .

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200

Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204
City State Zip Cade

—r  Sel—

='"'—'?‘—.-_-_'1'_. = e r_m e T m——re
: A “ublic Hedring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
: ~ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a2 public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

ning Commissioner of Baitimore County




ATTACHMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
| 12208 Cleghorn Road

Variance to permit an accessory structure in the side yard in lieu of the required
rear yard, pursuant to BCZR Section 400.1.

TO1DOCS1-#232410-v].




Facts to Support Variance Request

We live at 12208 Cleghorn Road, on approximately 2.6 acres of land zoned R.C. 5. The
purpose of this request is to install an in-ground swimming pool on our property. Our lot
is uniquely shaped and existing site constraints are such that we cannot place the pool in
the rear yard, as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“Zoning
Regulations™). We, therefore, request approval to construct the swimming pool in the
side yard, as shown on the site plan filed with this petition.

As we understand it, the Zoning Regulations only permit accessory structures in a rear
yard without a variance. As shown on the site plan and the photographs filed with this
petition, existing site constraints present a practical difficulty with installing a pool in the
rear yard. That yard area is severely sloped, so much so that installation of a pool would
not be possible.

There is ample space for a pool in our side yard and the pool can be installed within the
required fifty-foot side-yard setback. It is important to note that the pool area will be
attractive and residential in character. If the requested relief is granted, there will be no
injury to the public health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding area, as there 15 a
substantial vegetative screen on the property line in the vicinity of the proposed pool (See
photo nos. 2-3).

TOIDOCS1-#232521-v1-Statement_of Facts_for Admin_Variance (Weinberg).DOC
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Leonard & Lindley Weinberg
12208 Cleghom Road 4 Z

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 12208 Cleghorn Road

Beginning at a point on the West side of Cleghorn Road which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 680 feet North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Padonia Road. Being Lot No. 9, in the subdivision of Houses on the Hill, as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book No. 56, Folio No. 128, containing 114,998.40 square feet or
2.64 acres. Also known as 12208 Cleghorn Road and located in the 8" Election District,

2™ Councilmanic District.

TO1DOCS1/#232038v1
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
‘ RE: Case No.: 07 - ( Zzg; fq

li'

.“; A T RPN S A ‘.W mmmmper ngw
Date of Hearing/Closing: & 2/ ~ O
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue - o
Towson, Manrland 21204 - | . R

—_——— -=

St ey

— ATTN: Kriston Matthews {(4 {(.m) 8873394}
K Rt RN

Ladies and Gentlemen: .+

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were -
pasted conspicuously on the property located at: __ T

. [2208 @éé‘éﬁ@/&/u @Q

The sign(s) were posted on B-6e-06 000
(Moiith, Day, Year) P
Sincerely,
2o ¢ 8-.0 0L
(Signature of Sign Poster) i (Date)
SSG Robert Black

— e
T | o T P #h‘m#(Pn‘nthaM)- o

1508 Leslie Road
(Addressy - ?
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
_"“"::____:f:'f“ B ’ ~ (City, State, Zip Code)
B |  (410) 282-7940
. (Telephone Namber)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEARPMENT MANAGEMENT
\ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES:

Case Number 07- 042 -A Address /c::;{o’zﬂoa Crecrtol) P -
Contact Person. i/ G/} DE&E i Pﬁff,) s Phone Number: 410-887-3397

Pianner Plense Print Your Name

Filing Date: 22; L'/Qagéé | Posting Date: 8: 06 /06 Closing Date:*‘é/zi djé
be

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shoul
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. -

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc:perty on or before the posting date noted above. 1t should remain.there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing: Please understand that even if .there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not:complete on the closing date. R

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the“zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

4.. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to. a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification wili be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
thstegf_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

s office.

(Detach Aiong Dotted Line)

o L - . ——— - - t— o iy —————

“F;etiti;ner: Thisﬁi;;art of ’éhe_.-“Ft;rm isﬂfo*;_ihe Sign Posteranly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number O?-l 04:/2_ -A Address /QZ_E:Qch Ce E@'—ﬁ‘ﬁt/(/ AL .
Fetitioner's Name _ . ) Qiﬂéiggg,ﬁ;’- Telephone 4 / é 4’.5:#3 17_'2, 7 éﬂf
Posting Date: _ 2 _ 9/04 [06 Closing Date: .. +C§/7%6 S |
Wording for Sign: To Féennft / ﬁCéE,S“SM’L/-L/ DR L Cftg}ff_: /9 /%?:Jz;)j/t/
SIDE )/,27, (A L1 YT REAR YD, )

Fre—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

AD RTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZC =ARIN

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

iftem Number or Case Number: O - 4 2,"" 5 P H —

Petitioner: = L€ \r\_ <. L‘\ alle \62'*" a\ ®la AN
Address or Location: | 90O AN EA L\ ‘

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __Leooat \WDeia\0Re, T

Address: 20 =S\ Ak YaNEANNE
OCV-ASVAE L MTY  D\DR

Telephone Number: () ~ L' - —-5

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH., JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
AUQUSt 21 ' 2006 Development Management

Robert A. Hoffman
Venable LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
RE: Case Number: 07-042-A, 12208 Cleghorn Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 21, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. . These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very trufy YOUrs,

. (2 Rfal -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Leonard Weinberg |l Lindley B. Weinberg 12208 Cleghorn Road Cockeysvilie 21030

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Fire Departmu 31 R Baltimore Co unty

James T Smith, Jr., Counry Executive

700 East Joppa Roz
John T Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 2128 :-5 00
Tel: 410-887-450(

County Office Buildiag, Room 111 August 3,2006

Maill Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeak: \venue

Towson, Maryland 2.2 )4

ATTENTION: Zoning leriew Planners

Distribution Meeting of: August 3,2006

Item No.: 031, 036, 137, 038, 039, 040, 041 043 and (044

/

Pursuant to youirr request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’'s Ofice and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's: ()ffice has nho comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

Viiit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printad on Hecy{:l:a'_d Papar




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 8, 2006
Department of Permits & Development |
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For August 14, 2006
Item Nos. 036, 037, 040/042/and 043

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08082006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 11, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 12208 Cleghorne Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 7-042

Petitioner: Leonard & Lundley Weinberg
Zoning: RC S

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The petitioners request an administrative variance to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) in
the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The house is situated towards the rear portion of the lot.
They cite the steep grade of the rear yard as a practical difficulty and state that adequate screening exists
between the pool and the property line.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variance provided the Zoning Commissioner
determines the case for hardship or practical difficulty is met.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LLL: CM

WADEVREWVWWZAC\V7-042 . doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor friven fo Eaee Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael S, Steele, L?. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administralor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date;: & . g ) X4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 77 4 ? JLL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) 4L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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FREQUENT FLYER ATTORNEYS

DROP OFF ZONING PETITIONS
POLICY PROCEDURES

The following zoning policy is related to the fiing of zoning petitions and is aimed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office;

1. The Director of the Office of Permits angd Development Management (PDM)
allows zoning attorneys who frequently file for zoning nearings and who are
capabie of filing petitions that comply with all technical aspects of the Zoning
regulations and petitions filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of an appointment for review by ZONiNg personnel,

2. Any attorney using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for
- the accuracy and completeness of any such petition. In the event that the petition
nas not been filed correctly, there ‘is the possibility that another hearing will be
required or the zoning commissioner may deny the petition due to errors or
Incompleteness. All petitions filed in this manner will receive a cursory review and

if necessary they will be commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing.

A corrective memo by zoning review may be placed in the hearing file to be
considered by the Hearing Officer. :

3. When a petition has been dropped off oy the attorney, it will only be reviewed for
very basic necessary input logging, and distribution information.
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IN RE:

The Petitioner herein requea%s'% special he ring

approving the amendmant to the parfial development

PETITION SPECIAL HEARING :, E 1 BEFORE THE
W/S of Cleghorn Road, 680" "

N of the centerline of ﬁgii L DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
eéxisting Padonia Road £
8th Election District il OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
.James Peak, %f?ﬁ * Case No. B86-430-SPH
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for the purpose of dis-

plan of Houses on the Hill to
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subdivide Section 1, Lot 9 inta LHG lnta {Lat § and Lot 15),
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Testimony by the Petitioner, unefaf the original developers of the subdi-

vision and currently a resident af-Lat 11, 1ndic2ted that Lot
the present hearing, was sold as uﬂb?lnu to its pjé
residence and to enable him to ba'a;gentleman
division has been identified as ;gléwiwell-yiel area.
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water management was based on a.lﬂ;ﬁmat_ls, lot subdivision. When
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plan  showed both Lots ¢ and 15 1t*ﬁa5 intended )
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Cﬂunty, this ;KJ ~  day of May, 1986, that the dfaa

Section 1, Lot 9 1nto two lots {lot 9 gnd.Lnt 15!
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real estate listing which advertised%@ipﬁér 3+ or 519 acres for sale (Protes-

e s -
tant's Exhibit 2}, Technically he kqﬁyﬂne was purc aaing one 1ot because at

setitlement he had seen a coOpy of the recarded plat w th no subdivisicon line be-

tween Lot 9 and the currently prnposedLLpt 15 He h no written documents re-
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garding any right Lo subdivide, althaugh he testifi

d that another one of the

original developers had indicated that‘%here would be o problem if he wished to
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subdivide in the future. . ﬁ SN ;
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Pursuant to the advertisement, ﬁEsting of prape_ty and public hearing on

the Petition, and after due cnnsideratiﬂn of the te tlmﬂny and evidence pre-
d .

sented, 1in the opinion of the Deputy Znning Cammiasi nar, the granting of the

disapproval requested 1n the Petitinn fnr Special Héﬁring wouid be in strict

harmony =~ with the splrit and intent of the Baltimuré’baunty Znning_ﬁegulatiﬂns
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(BCZR) and would not be detrimental to tne health safzty and general welfare of
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the community and, therefore, should be’ gr&nted
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Therefore, IT IS OR |
’ 7 ORDERED by the Qpputy Zoning C 1ssioner of Baltimore

pproval of the proposed

amendment to the Partial Development, Plan of. Houses jL the Hill to subdivide
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEABING

TO THE Z{}NING COMMISSIONER OF BALTTMORE COUNTY
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The unﬂers{gned 1 egal owner(s) nf tha
described in the demrigtmn and piat attached heretn and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

npertﬁfﬂ!*uate In Baltimnre County and which 1s

Special Hearing under Section 500 7 of the Baltimorg County Zoning Regulartmns o determine whe-
ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy anng Commissioner should XpQoode disapprwe
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1, or we, agree ta 'pay expensez of the ahove Speclal gHearing advertising, posting, ete., upon
Ing of this Petilinn, and further agree {0 and are to'be bound by the znmngg rggulatiguns and I:gst

tions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the Zﬂning Law for Baltimore County.
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